The Group has adopted IFRS 16 ‘Leases’ (hereinafter referred to as ‘IFRS 16’) with effect from 1 January 2019. The adoption of
this new Standard has resulted in the Group recognising a right of use asset and related lease liability in connection with all former
operating leases except for those identified as low-value or having a short life of less than 12 months from the date of initial
application.

The new Standard has been applied using the modified retrospective approach, with the cumulative effect of adopting IFRS 16
being recognised as an adjustment to the opening balance of property, plant and equipment and lease liabilities for the current
period. Prior periods are not required to be restated.

Further information on the impact of the new policy is disclosed in note 18.

On transition to IFRS 16, the Group recognised additional right-of-use assets, recognising the difference in retained earnings.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2019

 Annual Report and Accounts 2019 | Thalassa Holdings Ltd   26

The impact on transition is summarised below:

Impact on assets, liabilities and
equity as at 31 December 2019	 	 	 As if IAS 17	 IFRS 16
	 	 	 still applied	 adjustments	 As presented
	 	 	 $	 $	 $
Property, plant and equipment*1			   14,414 	 61,041 	 75,455

Net impact on total assets				   61,041

Lease liabilities*1			   (13,185)	 (48,603)	 (61,788)
Retained earnings			   (10,736,776)	 (12,438)	 (10,749,214)

Total impact on total liabilities and equity				   (61,041)

*1 �The application of IFRS 16 to leases previously classified as operating leases under IAS 17 resulted in the recognition of right-
of-use assets and leases liabilities. It resulted in a decrease in other expense and an increase in depreciation and amortisation
expense and in interest expense.

For any new contracts entered into on or after 1 January 2019, the Group considers whether a contract is, or contains a lease. A
lease is defined as ‘a contract, or part of a contract, that conveys the right to use an asset (the underlying asset) for a period of time